

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2631

  ANSWERED ON 02/08/2022


PMGSY FUNDS IN WEST BENGAL


2631.  SHRI RAJU BISTA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the total funds sanctioned and allocated for construction of roads in the country, State and districtwise including the details under PMGSY scheme in the last three years, in the districts of Darjeeling, Kalimpong and Chopra Block under North Dinajpur district, West Bengal;

(b) the details of works undertaken and undergoing under Mahatma Gandhi National

Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) for the last three years, in the districts of Darjeeling, Kalimpong and Chopra Block under North Dinajpur district,

West Bengal; and

(c) the total funds allocated under MGNREG Scheme, block-wise under Darjeeling and Kalimpong districts?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a)   Central funds under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) are released to

State Government as a whole. Further funds are released at district and sub-district level by the State Government. The release of funds to the State for implementation of PMGSY is done on the basis of the proposal received from the state and depends, inter-alia, on works in hand, execution capacity of the State and unspent funds available with the State.

State-wise details of Central fund released for construction of roads under PMGSY in the last three years and the current year are given at Annexure-I. As reported by the State, details of expenditure incurred (including State share) in the Darjeeling, Kalimpong districts and Chopra Block under North Dinajpur District are given at Annexure-II

(b)&(c) Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi

NREGS) is a demand-driven wage employment scheme which provides for the enhancement of livelihood security of the households in rural areas of the country by providing at least one hundred days of guaranteed wage employment in every financial year to every household whose adult members volunteer to do unskilled manual work.

There is no State/District/Block wise allocation of funds under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS.

Also, funds are not directly released to Districts/Blocks under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS.


Details of works undertaken in the districts of Darjeeling, Kalimpong, and Chopra block of Dinajpur Uttar in the State of West Bengal under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in the last three financial years and the current year are given at Annexure-III.


*******


Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question

No. 2631 for 02.08.2022


State/UT wise details of funds released during the last three years and current year under PMGSY


                                                                                                                (Rs. in crore)

S.No State/UT
2019-20 2020-21

2021-22


2022-23 (as on

28.07.2022)

1
UT of Andaman &

Nicobar

0.00 0.00 9.215 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 476.27 53.20 50.00 122.25

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1123.00 952.31 1090.60 187.50

4 Assam  2401.88 2516.62 1591.50 0.00

5 Bihar  (RWD) 286.70 49.13 375.00 244.75

6 Chhattisgarh 1614.60 837.04 394.41 73.82

7 Goa  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 Gujarat 0.00 79.08 195.50 120.00

9 Haryana 16.03 0.00 353.23 36.65

10 Himachal Pradesh  1284.89 745.24 517.45 146.75

11 UT of J&K 695.50 1814.74 1328.34 0.00

12 Jharkhand 214.41 293.50 0.00 0.00

13 Karnataka  534.24 49.29 704.25 136.97

14 Kerala 48.64 89.97 0.00 0.00

15 Madhya Pradesh 1308.97 1099.54 1392.25 470.00

16 Maharashtra  150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

17 Manipur 263.85 420.66 742.00 150.00

18 Meghalaya 357.00 355.29 483.92 0.00

19 Mizoram 576.06 1.59 74.34 72.41

20 Nagaland  88.89 72.89 145.31 0.00

21 Odisha 798.11 774.29 404.12 208.09

22 Punjab 0.00 0.00 68.59 0.00

23 UT of Puducherry 0.00 0.00 11.66 0.00

24 Rajasthan 184.74 237.15 917.51 0.00

25 Sikkim 4.39 195.50 107.28 0.00

26 Tamil Nadu 308.46 265.38 440.00 78.20

27 Telangana 267.38 0.00 86.38 0.00

28 Tripura 10.64 69.57 73.88 40.00

29 Uttar Pradesh  78.07 123.90 1418.55 499.00

30 Uttarakhand 554.90 1536.27 787.00 225.00

31 West Bengal  348.25 969.31 49.94 0.00

32 UT of Laddakh 0.00 50.00 140.79 36.66

  Total (States) 13995.86 13651.45 13952.98 2848.04


ANNEXURE-II

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question

No. 2631 for 02.08.2022


Details of expenditure incurred (including State share) in the Darjeeling, Kalimpong districts and Chopra Block of North Dinajpur district of West Bengal

                                                                                                                            (Rs. in crore)

S.No Name of the

District/Block

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22


2022-23

(as on 28.07.2022)

1 Darjeeling & Kalimpong 79.82 127.26 67.95 8.56

2 Chopra Block of North

Dinjapur District

0.50 0.64 0 0

  Total 80.32 127.90 67.95 8.56

      * Combined expenditure has been reflected for Darjeeling & Kalimpong districts as

Kalimpong has been recently formed as new district.


Annexure-III

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) and (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question -2631 for

02.08.2022

Details of works undertaken in the districts of Darjeeling, Kalimpong, and Chopra block of

Dinajpur Uttar in the State of West Bengal under MGNREGS


Darjeeling district

Financial Year 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23    (as

on 28.07.22)

Works undertaken (New+Spill Over)

[In Nos]

14211 17124 18630 12876

Works completed (In Nos) 4897 6179 6051 595

Works ongoing (new + spill-over

works) (in Nos)

- - - 12281

     (As per NREGASoft)

 KALIMPONG district

Financial Year 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23    (as on

28.07.22)

Works undertaken (New+Spill Over) [In

Nos]

5398 5293 6287 5325

Works completed (In Nos) 3088 2493 1425 3

Works ongoing (new + spill-over works) (in

Nos)

- - - 5322

      (As per NREGA Soft)

 CHOPRA block of DINAJPUR UTTAR

Financial Year 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23   (as on

28.07.22)

Works undertaken (New+Spill Over) (In Nos) 9389 17485 16710 10821

Works completed (In Nos) 1305 4831 6113 337

Works ongoing (new + spill-over works) (In

Nos)

---- ---- ---- 10484

       (As per NREGA Soft)

